
 

 

 County Buildings, Stafford 
DDI (01785) 276147 

Please ask for Jonathan Lindop 
Email: jonathan.lindop@staffordshire.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 
Countryside and Rights of Way Panel 
 
Friday 7 August 2020 
10:00 

Virtual/on-line at https://staffordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
 
NB. Members are requested to join the Teams meeting through their Outlook calendar 
booking (click on the link “Join Microsoft Teams Meeting”). 
 
Members are also requested to ensure that their Laptops/Tablets are fully charged 
before the meeting. 
 

John Tradewell  
Director of Corporate Services 

30 July 2020 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
 

1.  Apologies  
   
2.  Declarations of Interest in accordance with Standing Order 16.2  
   
3.  Minutes of meeting held on 17 July 2020 (Pages 1 - 6) 
   
4.  Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, Section 53  - Application for a 

Public Right of Way off Cadmans Lane, Essington 
(Pages 7 - 72) 

   
 Report of Director of Corporate Services  
   
5.  Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 Section 53 - Application for 

Public Bridleway from Wedgwood Lane (near Marshfield Farm) to 
Hill Lane (near Acorn Lodge) Gillow Heath 

(Pages 73 - 322) 

   
 Report of Director of Corporate Services   
   



 

 

6.  Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, Section 53 - Application for a 
Public Footpath between Chestnut Lane and Coneyberry Stile, 
Clifton Campville 

(Pages 323 - 410) 

   
 Report of Director of Corporate Services   
   
7.  Exclusion of the Public  
   
 The Chairman to move:- 

 
“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1971 (as amended) indicated below”. 
 

 
PART TWO 
(All reports in this section are exempt) 

 

   
8.  Exempt minutes of meeting held on 17 July 2020 (Pages 411 - 412) 
   
 (exemption paragraphs 2, 6a and 6b)  
   
9.  Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, Section 53 Modification Order 

Applications - Update 
 

   
 (exemption paragraphs 2, 6a and 6b) 

 
Exempt oral report of Director of Corporate Services  

 

   
10.  Local Government Ombudsman  
   
 (exemption paragraphs 2, 6a and 6b) 

 
Exempt oral report of Director of Corporate Services   

 

   
 
 

Membership 
 

David Brookes 
Alan Dudson 
Ian Lawson 
Kyle Robinson 
 

David Smith 
Paul Snape 
Mark Winnington (Chairman) 
 

 
 



- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Countryside and Rights of Way Panel Meeting held on 17 July 2020 
 

Present: Julia Jessel (Chairman) 
 

Attendance 
 

Alan Dudson 
Paul Snape 
 

Mike Worthington 
 

 
 
 
PART ONE 
 
142. Declarations of Interest in accordance with Standing Order 16.2 
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
143. Minutes of meeting held on 3 July 2020 
 
RESOLVED – That subject to the list of attendances being amended to indicate that Mr. 
M. Worthington was present, the minutes of the meeting held on 3 July 2020 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 
 
144. Proposed Diversion of Public Footpath, Stafford No. 65 (Part) off Ash Flats 
Lane, Stafford 
 
The Panel considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director for Families 
and Communities regarding an application by Kier on behalf of Highways England to 
divert Public Footpath No. 65 (Part) Stafford Town, off Ash Flats Lane, Stafford under 
Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980. 
 
The application had been processed by Robin Carr Associates on behalf of the Council 
as Highway Authority. 
 
Public Footpath No. 65 ran in a north easterly direction up the embankment of Ash Flats 
Lane via a flight of steps, adjacent to a road bridge which passed over the M6 
Motorway. The effect of the Order (if made and confirmed) was to divert the section of 
path adjacent to the road bridge along Ash Flats Lane to the north.      
 
Members noted that the proposals had been subject to informal consultation and 
advertisement on site and that an 
[...]
rical evidence relevant to the application. In applying these tests, 
Members were made aware that they should examine the evidence in its totality. 
 
During their consideration of the application, Members had regard to the appendices 
attached to the report including:- (i) a location plan of the claimed route; (ii) a copy of the 
application; (iii) a copy of Inclosure Award map of Maer; (iv) a copy of Inclosure Award 
Schedule; (v) a copy of Greenwood’s Map; (vi) a copy of Teesdale’s Map; (vii) a copy of 
Ordnance Survey Map 2 Inch to 1 Mile and (viii) a transcript from Inclosure Award of 
Commissioners Powers. 
 
Following their detailed consideration of the application, the Panel decided that the 
available evidence was insufficient to show a BOAT subsists or is reasonably alleged to 
subsist along the claimed route. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the report be received and noted. 
 
(b) That the evidence submitted by the applicant and that discovered by the County 
Council is insufficient to show that a Byway open to All Traffic subsists or is reasonably 
alleged to subsist. 
 

Page 2



 

- 3 - 
 

(c) That no Order be made to add the alleged Public Right of Way to the County 
Council’s Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way for the District of 
Borough of Newcastle-under-Lyme.       
 
146. Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, Section 53 - Application for Public 
Footpath from Church Lane Public Footpath No. 6 to Public Footpath No. 3, 
Gayton Parish 
 
The Panel considered a report by the Director of Corporate Services regarding an 
application by Mr. M. Reay for a Modification Order under Section 53 of the Wildlife and 
Countryside Act 1981 to add a Public Footpath from Church Lane Public Footpath No. 6 
to Public Footpath No. 3 Gayton Parish, Stafford Borough to the County Council’s 
Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way. 
 
The report was presented verbally to take Members through the Various legal, 
documentary and historical evidence relevant to the application. In applying these tests, 
Members were made aware that they should examine the evidence in its totality. 
 
During their consideration of the application, Members had regard to the appendices 
attached to the report including:- (i) a copy of the application and associated submitted 
letters and documents; (ii) a location plan of the claimed route; (iii) a copy of Deposited 
Railway Plan 1845; (iv) a copy of Gayton Tithe Map; (v) copies of Ordnance Survey 
Maps; (vi) a copy of a map showing the extent of Highways maintained at the Public’s 
Expense; (vii) A copy of a Landowner Evidence Form submitted by Mr. G.J. Bailey and 
(viii) copies of responses from Statutory Consultees. 
 
Following their detailed consideration of the application, the Panel decided that the 
available evidence was insufficient on the balance of probabilities to show a Public 
Footpath subsisted along the claimed route. However, the evidence was sufficient to 
show, on the balance of probabilities, a Restricted Byway subsisted along that route,    
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the report be received and noted. 
 
(b) That the evidence submitted by the applicants and that discovered by the County 
Council is not sufficient to show that, on the balance of probabilities, a Public Footpath 
which is not shown on the County Council’s Definitive Map and Statement to subsist 
along the route shown A-B-C-D on the Plan attached at Appendix B to the report and 
should not be added to the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way. 
 
(c) That the evidence submitted by the applicants and that discovered by the County 
Council is sufficient to show that, on the balance of probabilities, a Restricted Byway 
from Church Lane Public Footpath No. 6 to Public Footpath No. 3, Gayton Parish 
subsists. 
 
(d) That an Order under Section 53(3)(c)(i) be made to add the alleged Right of Way 
shown on the Plan attached at Appendix B to the report to the County Council’s 
Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way for the Borough of Stafford. 
 
  
 

Page 3



 

- 4 - 
 

147. Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, Section 53 - Application for Public 
Bridleway from Blithbury Road to Public Bridleway No. 28 Abbots Bromley Parish 
 
The Panel considered a report by the Director of Corporate Services regarding an 
application by Mr. M. Reay for a Modification Order under Section 53 of the Wildlife and 
Countryside Act 1981 to add a Public Bridleway from Blithbury Road to Public Bridleway 
No. 28, Abbots Bromley Parish, East Staffordshire Borough to the County Council’s 
Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way. 
 
The report was presented verbally to take Members through the Various legal, 
documentary and historical evidence relevant to the application. In applying these tests, 
Members were made aware that they should examine the evidence in its totality. 
 
During their consideration of the application, Members had regard to the appendices 
attached to the report including:- (i) a copy of the Application and associated submitted 
letters and documents; (ii) a plan of the claimed route A-B-C-D; (iii) a copy of Deposited 
railway Plan – Q/Rum/172 (1845); (iv) a copy of Deposited railway Plan – Q/Rum/159 
(1845); (v) a copy of Inclosure Award – Q/RDC58 pt2 Map 11 (1806); (vi) a copy of 
Hamstall Ridware Tithe Map; (vii) copies of three Ordnance Survey Maps; (viii) a copy of 
Greenwoods Map (1820); (ix) a copy of Teesdale’s Map (1832); (x) a copy of an 
Owner/occupier Evidence Form Submitted by Mr. L.A. Wood; (xi) a copy of an 
Owner/occupier Evidence Form Submitted by Mr. C.J. Hall; (xii) a copy of an 
Owner/occupier Evidence Form Submitted by Mr. D.W. Mycock and (xiii) copies of 
correspondences from Statutory Consultees. 
 
Following their detailed consideration of the application, the Panel decided that the 
available evidence was sufficient, on the balance of probabilities, to show a Public 
Bridleway rights subsisted along 
[...]
Public 
Bridleway No. 49 Eccleshall Parish at Bishops wood to the County Council’s Definitive 
Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way. 
 
The report was presented verbally to take Members through the Various legal, 
documentary and historical evidence relevant to the application. In applying these tests, 
Members were made aware that they should examine the evidence in its totality. 
 
During their consideration of the application, Members had regard to the appendices 
attached to the report including:- (i) a copy of a location plan of the alleged route; (ii) a 
copy of the Application and associated submitted letters and documents; (iii) a copy of 
Deposited Railway Plan; (iv) a copy of Deposited Railway Plan Record Book; (v) a copy 
of Ordnance Survey Map 1 Inch to a Mile; (vi) a copy of 1902 Ordnance Survey Map; 
(vii) a copy of Walker’s Map; (viii) a copy of Wright and Cherrington’s Map and; (ix) a 
copy of a Landowner’s questionnaire submitted by M. A. Jones. 
 
Following their detailed consideration of the application, the Panel decided that the 
available evidence was sufficient to show a Public Bridleway was reasonably subsisted 
to subsist along the claimed route. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the report be received and noted. 
 
(b) That the evidence submitted by the Applicant and that discovered by the County 
Council is sufficient to conclude that a Public Bridleway, which is not currently shown on 
the County Council’s Definitive Map and Statement, is reasonably alleged to subsist 
along the route shown marked A to B on the plan attached at Appendix A to the report, 
and should be added to the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way as 
such. 
  
(c) That an Order be made to add the Public Right of Way shown on the plan attached 
at Appendix A to the report and marked A to B to the County Council’s Definitive Map 
and Statement of Public Rights of Way for the Borough of Stafford.   
 
149. Date of Next Meeting - Friday 7 August 2020 at 10.00 am, Virtual/on-line 
 
RESOLVED – That the date, time and venue of the next meeting be noted. 
 
150. Exclusion of the Public 
 

Page 5



 

- 6 - 
 

RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) 
indicated below”. 
 

 
PART TWO  
 
151. Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, Section 53 Modification Order 
Applications - Update 
 
(exemption paragraphs 2, 6a and 6b) 
 
The Panel received an exempt oral report of the Director of Corporate Services updating 
them on the efforts being made by the County Council to resolve the backlog of 
applications for Modification Orders under Section 53 of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 
1981. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 6



  

 

BEFORE THE COUNTRYSIDE AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL    

 

Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981  

Application for a Public Right of Way off Cadmans Lane, Essington, Walsall 

 

   

  
  

------------------------------------------------------------ 

INDEX 

------------------------------------------------------------ 

 

 - REPORT 

APPENDIX A  - COPY OF APPLICATION 

APPENDIX B  - PLAN OF CLAIMED ROUTE  

APPENDIX C  - FINANCE ACT FIELD BOOK ENTRY 

APPENDIX D  - FINANCE ACT PLAN 

APPENDIX E  - TRACING OF DEPOSITED RAILWAY PLAN  

APPENDIX F  - CORRESPONDENCE FROM THIRD PARTIES  

APPENDIX G   - DEPOSITED RAILWAY PLAN 

APPENDIX H   - EXTRACT FROM RAILWAY BOOK OF REFERENCE  

APPENDIX I             - ANNOTATED DEPOSITED RAILWAY PLAN 

APPENDIX J             - PARISH SURVEY PLANS 

APPENDIX K      -  ANNOTATED MAP FROM THE FIRST SPECIAL AND 

GENERAL REVIEW OF THE DEFINITIVE MAP 

 

31/07/2020 09:32:06

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



REPORT
1. Report p 1 - p 9

A. COPY OF APPLICATION
1. Form 1 23-07-1999 A 1 - A 2

2. Map accompaning Form 1 A 3

3. Statement accompaning Form 1 A 4 - A 5

B. PLAN OF CLAIMED ROUTE
1. Plan of Claimed Route B 1

C. FINANCE ACT FIELD BOOK ENTRY
1. Copy of Finance Act Field Book Entry C 1 - C 3

D. FINANCE ACT PLAN
1. Copy of Finance Act Plan D 1

E. TRACING OF DEPOSITED RAILWAY PLAN
1. Tracing of Deposited Railway Plan E 1

F. CORRESPONDENCE FROM THIRD PARTIES
1. Correspondence from Fisher German 10-01-2020 F 1 - F 2

2. Email from Edmund Blakemore 16-07-2020 F 3

3. Email from Graham Sadler, Tenant 16-07-2020 F 4

4. Email from Graham Sadler, Tenant 16-07-2020 F 5 - F 18

5. Email from Graham Sadler, Tenant 16-07-2020 F 19 - F 20

6. Email from Graham Sadler with comments from Mr Arch 29-07-2020 F 21

7. Letter from Mr John Peter Arch Undated F 22

G. DEPOSITED RAILWAY PLAN
1. Deposited Railway Plan of 1845 G 1

H. EXTRACT FROM RAILWAY BOOK OF REFERENCE
1. Railway Book of Reference Extract H 1

2. Railway Book of Reference H 2

I. ANNOTATED DEPOSITED RAILWAY PLAN
1. Annotated Deposited Railway Plan I 1

J. PARISH SURVEY PLAN
1. Parish Survey Map J 1

2. Parish Survey Map Extract Brownhills J 2

K. ANNOTATED MAP FROM THE FIRST SPECIAL AND GENERAL
REVIEW OF THE DEFINITIVE MAP

1. First Special and General Review of the Definitive Map and Statement in
1969

K 1

31/07/2020 09:32:06

Page 8



REPORT

Page 9



 

 Page 1 

 

Item No.    on Agenda 

  

 

 

 

 

Countryside and Rights of Way Panel -  

 

Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981  

Application for a Public Right of Way off Cadmans Lane, Essington, Walsall 

Report of the Director of Strategy, Change and Governance 

Recommendation 

1. That the evidence submitted by the applicant and that discovered by the County 
Council is enough to conclude that a public footpath, which is not currently shown 
on the Definitive Map and Statement, is reasonably alleged to subsist.  

2. That an order be made to add a public footpath, shown marked A to B on the plan 
attached at Appendix B, to the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of 
Way for the District of Cannock. 

PART A 

Why
[...]
 Farm. As you will see the path in question was not highlighted in 
purple by Staffs CC for closure,  proving that is was no longer registered as an open footpath.  
Regards 
Graham Sadler 
 

F 19

Page 54



F 20

Page 55



1

Brereton, Ally (Corporate)

From: hobbleendfarm@btconnect.com
Sent: 29 July 2020 12:15
To: Brereton, Ally (Corporate)
Cc: stephen.buckingham@fishergerman.co.uk; jeremy lowe
Subject: Cadmans Lane
Attachments: WALKER.pdf

 
 
Good Afternoon 
Please find attached a letter that we have been asked to forward on to you,  as the gentleman Mr Arch has no 
access to email.  He sought out Mr Graham Sadler and asked for his help.   Mr Arch is aware the deadline has closed 
but feels so strong about the reopening has asked us to make sure that the relevant people receive his opinion. As 
you will read he only found out recently from another walker hence the lateness of his appeal. 
 
Regards 
 
 
Lower Farm 
 

F 21

Page 56



F 22

Page 57



G. DEPOSITED RAILWAY PLAN

Page 58



 

G 1

Page 59



H. EXTRACT FROM RAILWAY BOOK OF REFERENCE

Page 60



 

H 1

Page 61



 

H 2

Page 62



I. ANNOTATED DEPOSITED RAILWAY PLAN

Page 63



I 1

Page 64



J. PARISH SURVEY PLAN

Page 65



J 1

P
age 66



 

J 2

Page 67



K. ANNOTATED MAP FROM THE FIRST SPECIAL AND GENERAL
REVIEW OF THE DEFINITIVE MAP

Page 68



 

K 1

Page 69





Parish Survey Card 

P
age 71



 

 

P
age 72



 

 Page 1 

 

  

 

 

 

 

Countryside and Rights of Way Panel – 7 August 2020 

 

Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981  

Application for an alleged Public Bridleway from Wedgwood Lane (near Marshfield 

Farm) to Hill Lane (near Acorn Lodge) Gillow Heath 

Report of Director of Corporate Services 

Recommendation 

1. That the evidence submitted by the applicant and that discovered by the County 
Council is sufficient to show that a Public Bridleway which is not shown on the 
Definitive Map and Statement for the District of Staffordshire Moorlands subsists 
along the route shown marked on the plan attached at Appendix A and should be 
added to the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way as such. 

2. That an Order made be made to add the alleged right of way shown on the plan 
attached at Appendix A to the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of 
Way for the District of Staffordshire Moorlands as a Public Bridleway. 

PART A 

Why is it coming here – what decision is required? 

1. Staffordshire County Council is the authority responsible for maintaining the 
Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way as laid out in section 53 of 
the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (“the 1981 Act”). Determination of 
applications made under the Act to modify the Definitive Map and Statement of 
Public Rights of Way, falls within the terms of reference of the Countryside and 
Rights of Way Panel of the County Council’s Regulatory Committee (“the Panel”). 
The Panel is acting in a quasi-judicial capacity when determining these matters 
and must only consider the facts, the evidence, the law and the relevant legal 
tests. All other issues and concerns must be disregarded.  

2. To consider an application attached at Appendix B from Border Bridleway 
Association made under the provisions of Section 53(3) of the Wildlife and 
Countryside Act 1981 for an Order to modify the Definitive Map and Statement for 
the District of Staffordshire Moorlands. The line of the alleged Public Bridleway as 
claimed by Border Bridleways Association is shown on the plan attached at 
Appendix A. 

3. To decide, having regard to and having considered the application and all the 
available evidence, and after applying the relevant legal tests, whether to accept 
or reject the application. 

Evidence submitted by the applicant  

Local Members’ Interest 

Ian Lawson   Biddulph North 

Page 73

Agenda Item 5



 

 Page 2 

 

1. The application is supported by statements from twenty four members of the public 
who claim to have used the al
[...]
long the route marked A to B on the plan attached at Appendix B to this report and 
should be added to the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way as 
such. 

2. That an Order should be made to add the alleged right of way shown on the plan 
attached at Appendix B and marked A to B to the Definitive Map and Statement of 
Public Rights of Way for the District of Lichfield with a minimum width of 1 metre. 

 

               PART A   

Why is it coming here – What decision is required?  

1. Staffordshire County Council is the authority responsible for maintaining the 
Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way as laid out in section 53 of the 
Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (“the 1981 Act”). Determination of applications 
made under the Act to modify the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of 
Way, falls within the terms of reference of the Countryside and Rights of Way Panel 
of the County Council’s Regulatory Committee (“the Panel”). The Panel is acting in a 
quasi-judicial capacity when determining these matters and must only consider the 
facts, the evidence, the law and the relevant legal tests. All other issues and 
concerns must be disregarded.  

2. To consider an application attached at Appendix A made by Rita Salt of the local 
Residents Association for an order to modify the Definitive Map and Statement for 
the area by adding an alleged public footpath from Chestnut Lane to Coneyberry 
Stile, Clifton Campville under the provisions of Section 53(3) of the Wildlife and 
Countryside Act 1981. The line of the alleged Public Footpath as claimed by the 
applicant is shown on the plan attached at Appendix B. 

3. To decide, having regard to and having considered the Application and all the 
available evidence, and after applying the relevant legal tests, whether to accept or 
reject the application. 

 

Evidence Submitted by the Applicant  

1. The route applied for is shown between points A-B on the plan attached at 
Appendi
[...]
mott 

16 years  1977-

1993 

 Weekly Approx 2 feet Pleasure 

P
age 403



Mr K J 

Bartlam 

20 years 1973-

1993 

 Twice yearly  A footpath width  A walk 

pleasure  

 

Mrs C R 

Hinds  

24 years  1969-

1993 

 Daily St David’s Road to 

(the) church for 

pleasure 

 

 

 

P
age 404



Page 405



Page 406



Page 407



Page 408



Page 409



Page 410



Document is Restricted

Page 411

Agenda Item 8
Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 6a, 6b 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of meeting held on 17 July 2020
	4 Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, Section 53  - Application for a Public Right of Way off Cadmans Lane, Essington
	070820 Bundle 2 Essington
	Parish Survey Card for path off Cadmans Lane Essington

	5 Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 Section 53 - Application for Public Bridleway from Wedgwood Lane (near Marshfield Farm) to Hill Lane (near Acorn Lodge) Gillow Heath
	3608630 - 11813 panel map
	3466506 - PART 1 - Public Right of Way Evidence Form
	3466510 - PART 2 - Public Right of Way Evidence Form
	3466515 - PART 3 - Public Right of Way Evidence Form
	3602928 - Wedgwood Lane User Table
	1456991 - Finance Act Plan
	1456024 - Biddulph Gillow Heath Inclosure Award 1841 - Folder 7
	1456025 - 1889- First Edition 6  OS MAP 1873-5-8 - Folder 8
	1541756 - Owner Evidence Form Siddorn Gillow Heath

	6 Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, Section 53 - Application for a Public Footpath between Chestnut Lane and Coneyberry Stile, Clifton Campville
	3945366 - Appendix A & B - Application and Plan
	Appendix C- User Evidence Forms
	3863314 - Appendix D - Summary of User Evidence
	3946048 - Appendix E - Letter With Supporting Details (ii)
	3965024 - Appendix F - Landowner Response Form2

	8 Exempt minutes of meeting held on 17 July 2020



Minutes of the meeting

Minutes of the Countryside and Rights of Way Panel Meeting held on 7 August
2020
Present: Mark Winnington (Chairman)
Attendance
David Brookes
Ian Lawson
Kyle Robinson

David Smith
Paul Snape

PART ONE
1.

Apologies

2.

Declarations of Interest in accordance with Standing Order 16.2

There were no Declarations of Interest made
3.

Minutes of meeting held on 17 July 2020

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 2020 be confirmed and
signed by the Chairman.
4.
Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, Section 53 - Application for a Public
Right of Way off Cadmans Lane, Essington
The Panel considered a report of the Director of Corporate Services regarding an
application by Mr. M. Reay for a Modification Order under Section 53 of the Wildlife and
Countryside Act 1981 to add a Public Right of Way off Cadmans Lane, Essington to the
County Council’s Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way.
The report was presented verbally to take Members through the various legal,
documentary and historical evidence relevant to the application. The Director also
made reference to case law which dealt with the weight to be given to the evidence and
gave guidance on the legal tests which they should apply. In applying these tests,
Members were made aware that they should examine the evidence in its totality.
During their consideration of the application, Members had regard to the Appendices
attached to the report including:- (i) a copy of the Application; (ii) a plan of the claimed
route; (iii) a copy of Finance Act Field Book entry; (iv) a copy Finance Act Plan; (v) a
tracing of Deposited Railway Plan; (vi) correspondence from Messrs Fisher German;
(vii) a copy of Deposited Railway Plan; (viii) an extract from Railway Book of Reference;
(ix) a annotated Deposited Railway Plan; (x) copies of Parish Survey Plans and (xi) an
annotated Map from the First Special and General Review of the Definitive Map.

-1-

The “Local” Members for the area spoke on the Application and expressed their support
for the recommendations contained in the report.
The Panel decided that the available evidence was sufficient to conclude that a Public
Footpath not currently shown on the Definitive Map and Statement was reasonably
alleged to subsist along the claimed route. However, owing to the proximity of the
alleged route to the site of Hobble End Farm, Newtown, Walsall and concerns of the
relevant Land Owner, they requested the Director investigate the feasibility of promoting
and confirming an Order under Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980 to divert the route
away from the farm, in the event it was added to the Definitive Map and Statement as a
Public Footpath.
RESOLVED – (a) That the report be received and noted.
(b) That the evidence submitted by the Applicant and that discovered by the County
Council is sufficient to conclude that a Public Footpath which is not currently shown on
the County Council’s Definitive Map and Statement, is reasonably alleged to subsist
along the alleged route shown on the plan attached at Appendix B to the report.
(c) That the Director of Corporate Services investigate the feasibility of promoting and
confirming a Diversion Order under Section 119 of the Highway Act 1980, to divert the
route away from the site of Hobble End Farm, Newtown, Walsall, in the event it was to
be added to the County Council’s Definitive Map and Statement following confirmation
of the Order referred to in (d) below.
(d) That an Order be made under Section 53(3)(c)(i) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act
1981 to add the alleged Right of Way shown on the Plan attached at Appendix B to the
report to the County Council’s Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way.

5.
Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 Section 53 - Application for Public
Bridleway from Wedgwood Lane (near Marshfield Farm) to Hill Lane (near Acorn
Lodge) Gillow Heath
The Panel considered a report of the Director of Corporate Services regarding an
application by Border Bridleway Association for a Modification Order under Section 53 of
the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 to add a Public Bridleway from Wedgewood Lane
(near Marshfield Farms) to Hill Lane (near Acorn Lodge), Gillow Heath, Staffordshire
Moorlands to the County Council’s Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of
Way.
The report was presented verbally to take Members through the various legal,
documentary, historical and user evidence relevant to the application. The Director also
made reference to case law which dealt with the weight to be given to the evidence and
gave guidance on the legal tests which they should apply. In applying these tests,
Members were made aware that they should examine the evidence in its totality.
-2-

During their consideration of the application, Members had regard to the Appendices
attached to the report including:- (i) a plan of the claimed route; (ii) a copy of the
Application; (iii) copies of User Evidence Forms; (iv) a Table of Usage; (v) a copy of
Finance Act 1910 Plan; (vi) a copy of Inclosure Award Plan; (vii) a copy of OS Plan 1889
and; (viii) a copy of the Landowner’s response.
The “Local” Member for the area spoke on the Application and expressed their support
for the recommendations contained in the report.
The Panel decided that the available evidence was sufficient to conclude that a Public
Bridleway which was not currently shown on the Definitive Map and Statement
subsisted along the claimed route. In addition, they considered the Bridleway should
have a minimum width of two metres as opposed to the three metres referred to in the
report (which the Director explained was an average of the widths stated in the
submitted User Evidence Forms (referred to in (iii) above)).
RESOLVED – (a) That the report be received and noted.
(b) That the evidence submitted by the applicant and that discovered by the County
Council is sufficient to show that a Public Bridleway which is not currently shown on the
Definitive Map and Statement for the District of Staffordshire Moorlands subsists along
the route shown marked on the Plan attached at Appendix A to the report should be
added to the County Council’s Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way as
such.
(c) That an Order be made under Section 53(3)(c)(i) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act
1981 to add the Public Bridleway shown on the plan attached at Appendix A to the
report to the County Council’s Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way for
the District of Staffordshire Moorlands, with a minimum width of two metres.
6.
Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, Section 53 - Application for a Public
Footpath between Chestnut Lane and Coneyberry Stile, Clifton Campville
The Panel considered a report of the Director of Corporate Services regarding an
application by Mrs. Rita Salt on behalf of the residents of Clifton Campville, Tamworth
for a Modification Order under Section 53 of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 to
add a Public Footpath between Chestnut Lane and Coneyberry Stile, Clifton Campville,
Tamworth to the County Council’s Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of
Way.
The report was presented verbally to take Members through the various user evidence
relevant to the application. The Director also made reference to case law which dealt
with the weight to be given to the evidence and gave guidance on the legal tests which
they should apply. In applying these tests, Members were made aware that they should
examine the evidence in its totality.
During their consideration of the application, Members had regard to the Appendices
attached to the report including:- (i) a copy of the application; (ii) a plan of the claimed
route; copies of User Evidence Forms; (iii) a summary of the submitted User Evidence;
-3-

(iv) a letter of support from Christine Hinds dated 14 April 1999; (v) a copy of a Land
Owner Questionnaire and; (vi) a copy of a Statutory Consultee response.
The “Local” Member for the area spoke on the Application and referred to the letter of
support from Mrs. Hinds ((iv) above) which had highlighted the work undertaken by
Conyberry Millennium Green Trust along the alleged route and subsequent response by
the landowner.
The Panel decided that the available evidence was sufficient to conclude that a Public
Footpath not currently shown on the Definitive Map and Statement subsisted along the
claimed route.
RESOLVED – (a) That the report be received and noted.
(b) That the evidence submitted by the applicant is sufficient to show that a Public
Footpath which is not currently shown on the Definitive Map and Statement subsists
along the route marked A to B on the Plan attached at Appendix B to the report and
should be added to the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way as such.
(c) That an Order be made 53(3)(c)(i) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 to add
the alleged Right of Way shown on the Plan attached at Appendix B to the report to the
County Council’s Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way for the District of
Lichfield, with a minimum width of 1 metre.
7.

Exclusion of the Public

RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of
business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended)
indicated below”.

8.

Exempt minutes of meeting held on 17 July 2020

(exemption paragraphs 2, 6a and 6b)
The Exempt Minutes were confirmed and signed by the Chairman.
9.
Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, Section 53 Modification Order
Applications - Update
(exemption paragraphs 2, 6a and 6b)
The Panel received an exempt oral report of the Director of Corporate Services updating
them on the efforts being made by the County Council to resolve the backlog of
applications for Modification Orders under Section 53 of the Wildlife and Countryside act
1981 and took a decision thereon.
10.

Local Government Ombudsman

-4-

The Director of Corporate Services updated them on the outcome of the Local
Government and Social Care Obudsman’s investigation into the County Council’s
handling of an Application for a Modification Order to the Definitive Map and Statement
of Public Rights of Way

Chairman

-5-

